Other than Sarang Hospital, Siloam Hospitals Bali and Siloam Hospitals TB Simatupang, all the properties are mortgaged

as security for the bank facilities (Note 20).

Other details on the properties are disclosed in the statements of portfolio.

 The type title of the properties in Indonesia is Hak Guna Bangunan (“HGB”) (Right to Build). This title gives the right

to construct and own buildings on a plot of land. The right is transferable and may be encumbered. Technically, HGB

is a leasehold title which the State retains “ownership”. For practical purposes, there is little difference from a freehold

title. HGB title is granted for an initial period of up to 30 years and is extendable for a subsequent 20-year period and

another 30-year period. Upon the expiration of such extensions, new HGB title may be granted on the same land. The

cost of extension is determined based on a certain formula as stipulated by the National Land Office (Badan Pertanahan

Nasional) in Indonesia. The commencement date of each title varies.

The investment properties are leased out under operating leases (Notes 3 and 25).

Sensitivity analysis:

2013

S$’000

2012

S$’000

Indonesian properties:
A hypothetical 10% increase in the pre-tax discount rate applied to the

discounted cash flows would have an effect on profit before tax of (67,500) (48,500)

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the pre-tax discount rate applied to

the discounted cash flows would have an effect on profit before tax of 76,500 42,400

A hypothetical 10% increase in the rental income would have an effect on

profit before tax of 40,500 21,000

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the rental income would have an effect on

profit before tax of (40,900) (32,200)

A hypothetical 10% increase in the terminal growth rate applied to

the net operating income would have an effect on profit before tax of (29,200) (27,600)

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the terminal growth rate applied to

the net operating income would have an effect on profit before tax of 33,300 21,300

FIRST REIT Annual Report 2013   77

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2013

12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

2013

S$’000

2012

S$’000
Singapore properties:
A hypothetical 10% increase in the pre-tax discount rate applied to the

discounted cash flows would have an effect on profit before tax of (1,900) (1,800)

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the pre-tax discount rate applied to

the discounted cash flows would have an effect on profit before tax of 2,100 1,800

A hypothetical 10% increase in the rental income would have an effect

on profit before tax of 2,500 3,500

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the rental income would have an effect

on profit before tax of (2,400) (3,500)

A hypothetical 10% increase in the terminal growth rate applied to

the net operating income would have an effect on profit before tax of (400) (500)

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the terminal growth rate applied to

the net operating income would have an effect on profit before tax of 500 500

South Korean property:
A hypothetical 10% increase in the rental income would have an effect

on profit before tax of 759 1,467

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the rental income would have an effect

on profit before tax of (759) (1,467)

A hypothetical 10% increase in the overall capitalisation rate applied to

the net operating income would have an effect on profit before tax of (759) (1,345)

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the overall capitalisation rate applied to

the net operating income would have an effect on profit before tax of 885 1,589

 All fair value measurements of investment properties are catergorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, and a
description of the valuation techniques and the significant other observable inputs used in the fair vale measurement
are as follows:

78   FIRST REIT Annual Report 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2013

12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

Description Fair value at
31 December
2013
(in S$‘000)

Valuation
technique(s)

Unobservable
inputs

Range of
unobservable